

No. 74210-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICHAEL J. BEVERICK and CINDY M. BEVERICK,
husband and wife,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

LANDMARK BUILDING AND DEVELOPMENT INC.; LAND
TITLE & ESCROW COMPANY, and WMC MORTGAGE CORP., and
AURORA BANK FSB, and U.S. BANK ASSOCIATION AS TRUSTEE
for STRUCTURED ASSET CORPORATION MORTGAGE PASS
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-GELI Acct. No. 0122944200 and
BISHOP AND LYNCH OF KING CO., and MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., and NATIONSTAR
MORTGAGE,

Defendants/Respondents.

RESPONDENT WMC MORTGAGE CORP.'S BRIEF

Shawn Larsen-Bright WSBA 37066
Zach Davison WSBA 47873
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6100
Seattle, WA 98104-7043
P: (206) 903-8800
F: (206) 903-8820

Attorneys for Respondent
WMC MORTGAGE CORP.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....3

III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Appellants Obtained A Mortgage Loan, Years Later Defaulted On Their Loan, And Never Once Interacted With The Original Lender WMC.....3

 B. Following Their Default, Appellants Commenced This Lawsuit To Challenge Foreclosure5

 C. The Trial Court Properly Found The Note And Deed Of Trust To Be Enforceable.7

 D. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Appellants’ Claim Against WMC7

IV. ARGUMENT10

 A. Standard Of Review10

 B. Appellants Failed To Present Evidence That WMC Committed An Unfair Or Deceptive Act In Violation Of The CPA12

 C. Appellants Failed To Present Evidence That Any Act By WMC Caused Them Any Cognizable Injury16

 1. Washington Courts Have Consistently Dismissed CPA Claims Like This One As A Matter Of Law.....16

 2. Appellants Have No Evidence That The Costs They Allege Were Caused By An Unfair Or Deceptive Act Of WMC.....18

 3. Appellants Have No Evidence Of Any Attorneys’ Fees That Constituted An Injury Recoverable Under The CPA, Nor That Any Such Injury Was Caused By WMC24

 4. WMC’s Alleged Misconduct Did Not

	Proximately Cause Any Injury To Appellants	26
D.	Appellants' Other Causes of Action Were Also Properly Dismissed	28
V.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Babrauskas v. Paramount Equity Mortgage</i> , No. 13-0494, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152561 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 23, 2013)	17, 22
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Bakhchinyan v. Countrywide Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 13-2273, 2014 WL 1273810 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 27, 2014)	20, 22, 24
<i>Bhatti v. Guild Mortgage Co.</i> , 550 F. App'x 514 (9th Cir. Dec. 2, 2013).....	17
<i>Blair v. NW Trustee Servs., Inc.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 18, __ P.3d __ (2016).....	13, 17
<i>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> , 165 Wn.2d 373, 198 P.3d 493 (2008).....	10
<i>Coble v. Suntrust Mortg., Inc.</i> , No. 13-1878, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19434 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 18, 2015)	13, 14
<i>Demopolis v. Galvin</i> , 57 Wn. App. 47, 786 P.2d 804 (1990)	25
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Services, Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 412, 334 P.3d 529 (2014).....	26
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	10
<i>Hiatt v. Walker Chevrolet</i> , 120 Wn.2d 57, 837 P.2d 618 (1992).....	11

<i>Hines v. Data Lines Sys., Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 127, 787 P.2d 8 (1990).....	11
<i>Indoor Billboard/Wash., Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007).....	17, 26
<i>In re Kelly and Moesslang</i> , 170 Wn. App. 722, 287 P.3d 12 (2012).....	11
<i>Kwiatkowski v. Drews</i> , 142 Wn. App. 463, 176 P.3d 510 (2008).....	27
<i>Leingang v. Pierce Cty. Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 133, 930 P.2d 288 (1997).....	11, 12
<i>Marts v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Assoc.</i> , No. 15-198, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24741 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 26, 2016).....	17, 21, 22, 24
<i>Massey v. BAC Home Loans Serv. LP</i> , No. 12-1314, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180472 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 23, 2013).....	17, 23
<i>McAfee v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 220, 370 P.3d 25 (2016).....	13, 14, 16
<i>McCrorey v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass’n</i> , No. 12-1630, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25461 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 25, 2013).....	18, 22, 23, 28
<i>Moore v. Com. Aircraft Interiors, LLC</i> , 168 Wn. App. 502, 278 P.3d 197 (2012).....	11
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	20, 25, 26
<i>Wash. Fed’n. of St. Emps., Council 28 v. Office of Fin. Mgmt.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 152, 849 P.2d 1201 (1993).....	10

Wear v. Sierra Pac. Mortg. Co.,
 No. 13-535, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161852 (W.D.
 Wash. Nov. 12, 2013)26

White v. State,
 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....11

Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.,
 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989), *overruled on*
other grounds, 130 Wn.2d 160 (1996).....10

Zalac v. CTX Mortg. Corp.,
 No. 12-01474, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20269 (W.D.
 Wash. Feb. 14, 2013) *aff'd*, 628 F. App'x. 522 (9th Cir.
 Jan. 7, 2016).....13, 14, 15

Statutes

Washington Consumer Protection Act..... *passim*

Other Authorities

GR 14.113
